





## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION **ITANAGAR**

## BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-824/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 11th June' 2024

## An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Palen Laa & Smti Yukar Yaga, c/o Jullang near Sonam Nursery, Po/Ps-Itanagar, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M)

7085354892.

Vs

Respondent:

Er. Jilek Hiri, the PIO-cum-EE(RWD), Govt. of A.P., Raga Division,

Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791120.

Date of 4th Hearing:- 11-07-2024

## ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Palen Laa & Smti Yukar Yaga, c/o Jullang near Sonam Nursery, Po/Ps-Itanagar, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-EE(RWD), Govt. of A.P., Raga Division, Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 25/06/2023 regarding Expenditure and implementation of SADA/SID/RE/ADA/RIDF of entire Kamle District.

The 4th hearing is held today on 11th June' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. Er. Jilek Hiri, the PIO-Cum-EE(RWD), Govt. of A.P., Raga Division, Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellant Shri Palen Laa are absent. Since, both are absent the commission could not hear from them.

Regarding "Show Cause Notice" served to the PIO. In his reply the PIO has wrote a letter to the Commission vide No. RWD/Kamle/Misc-01/2020-21 Dated Raga, the 10th June' 2024 that he was busy with simultaneous election duty of India, he could not attend the court hearing.

The Appellant has made a correspondence to the Commission vide letter No. Nil Dated 07/05/2024 that as per the directions of the Commission to the PIO, the PIO has furnished all the information on 14th April' 2024. After going through the information in detail, the Appellant has found satisfaction and requested the Commission to disposed of the case.

Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-824/2023 / 7 7 Copy to:

Dated, Itanagar the

/ June' 2024

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.

2. Case file.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar Ceputy Pradesh Information Commission Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission